

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,

*Appellant,*

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT  
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, et al.,

*Appellees.*

—◆—  
**On Appeal From The United States  
District Court For The District Of Arizona**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA CITIZENS  
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE ARIZONA  
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION**

—◆—  
MARIAN M. JOHNSTON\*  
CALIFORNIA CITIZENS REDISTRICTING COMMISSION  
901 P Street, Suite 154-A  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
916-709-6303  
Marian.Johnston@CRC.CA.Gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*California Citizens Redistricting Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
CALIFORNIA’S CITIZENS REDISTRICTING COM- MISSION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. STATE LAWS MAY BE ENACTED BY INITIATIVE TO FURTHER DEMOCRACY AND INNOVATIVE GOVERNING, AS CAL- IFORNIA AND ARIZONA HAVE DONE ....	6
A. IN CALIFORNIA AND ARIZONA, ALONG WITH MANY OTHER STATES, THE PEOPLE MAY ENACT LAWS AND AMEND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, AND THIS POWER IS EQUAL TO THAT OF ELECTED STATE REPRE- SENTATIVES .....	6
B. CALIFORNIA AND ARIZONA, BY IN- ITIATIVE, ADOPTED A REDISTRICT- ING PROCESS CONDUCTED BY A REPRESENTATIVE BODY, IN A MAN- NER THAT IS IMPARTIAL, OPEN TO THE PUBLIC, WITHOUT POLIT- ICAL CONSIDERATIONS, AND IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH FEDER- AL LAW.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. THE CREATIONS OF CALIFORNIA'S AND ARIZONA'S INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONS ARE AN APPROPRIATE MEANS TO PREVENT POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING.....	16
II. USING INDEPENDENT COMMISSIONS TO DRAW CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS, MANDATED BY LAWS ENACTED BY STATE INITIATIVES, DOES NOT VIOLATE FEDERAL LAW .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Assembly v. Deukmejian</i> , 30 Cal.3d 638, 639 P.2d 939 (1982).....	21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	25, 26
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1958).....	8
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 668 (1976).....	7
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	16
<i>Ennabe v. Manosa</i> , 58 Cal.4th 697, 319 P.3d 201 (2014).....	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	6, 18
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	23
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 230 (1920) .....	21
<i>James v. Valtierri</i> , 402 U.S. 137 (1991) .....	7
<i>Jensen v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 178 Cal.App.4th 426, 100 Cal.Rptr.3d 408 (2009).....	9
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	16
<i>Legislature v. Reinecke</i> , 10 Cal.3d 396, 516 P.2d 6 (1973).....	23, 26
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> , 47 Cal.4th 1050, 222 P.3d 214 (2010).....	20
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	19, 20, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Professional Engineers in California Govern- ment v. Kempton</i> , 40 Cal.4th 1016, 115 P.3d 226 (2007).....	8
<i>Santa Clara County Local Transportation Au- thority v. Guardino</i> , 11 Cal.4th 220, 902 P.2d 225 (1995).....	8
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Ac- tion etc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014) .....	7, 8
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1920) .....	22
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013).....	26
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	22
<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. State Bd. of Equaliza- tion</i> , 14 Cal.App.4th 1295, 18 Cal.Rptr.2d 526 (1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	25
<i>Vandermost v. Bowen</i> , 53 Cal.4th 421, 269 P.3d 446 (2012).....	3, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	16, 17
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> , 54 Cal.3d 471, 816 P.2d 1306 (1920).....	22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ariz. Const., art. II, § 2.....	3
Ariz. Const., art. IV, pt. 1, § 1.....	3, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ariz. Const., art. IV, pt. 2, § 1; Prop. 106, adopted November 2000 .....	1, 4, 15
Ariz. Const., art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(14) .....	15
Cal. Const., art. II, § 1 .....	3
Cal. Const., art. II, § 8 .....	3
Cal. Const., art. II, § 8(a) .....	8, 20
Cal. Const., art. II, § 9(a) .....	20
Cal. Const., art. II, § 10 .....	3
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 1 .....	3, 7
Cal. Const., art. XXI .....	3, 12
Cal. Const., art. XXI, §§ 1, 2; Prop. 11, adopted November 2008 and Prop. 11, adopted November 2010 .....	1
Cal. Const., art. XXI, § 2(b)(1) .....	12
Cal. Const., art. XXI, § 2(c) .....	14
Cal. Const., art. XXI, § 2(c)(1) .....	10
Cal. Const., art. XXI, § 2(c)(2) .....	10
Cal. Const., art. XXI, § 2(c)(5) .....	13
Cal. Const., art. XXI, § 2(d) .....	12, 14
Cal. Const., art. XXI, § 2(e) .....	12, 14
Cal. Const., art. XXI, § 2(i) .....	13
Cal. Const., art. XXI, § 2(j) .....	14
Cal. Const., art. XXI, § 3 .....	13
Cal. Const., art. XXI, § 3(c) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const., art. I, § 4.....	17
U.S. Const., art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	4, 19
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 4.....	4, 24
 STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 1971 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
Cal. Gov't Code § 8251(c).....	25
Cal. Gov't Code § 8252.5(a) .....	25
Cal. Gov't Code § 8252(c).....	24
Cal. Gov't Code § 8252(d) .....	11
Cal. Gov't Code § 8252(e).....	11
Cal. Gov't Code § 8253.....	12
Cal. Stats. 2011, Ch. 271 .....	25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
51 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 11 (1951) .....	19, 20
CRC's Final Report on 2011 Redistricting.....	10, 13, 15
H.R. 1711, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) .....	17
H.R. 2349, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981).....	17
H.R. 3468, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	17
H.R. 5037, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. 5529, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....	17
Senate Bill No. 1096 (2010-2011).....	25
